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1. [African Americana] Johnson, Emory R., editor. The Negro's Progress In Fifty
Years. Vol. XLIX, Whole No. 138. Baltimore, MD: American Academy of
Political and Social Science, 1913. 9.75" x 6.5". 266pp. Gray printed
wrappers. With some fairly light edge wear and rubbing; generally VG+
condition. With articles covering topics such as the U.S. negro population,
African Americans in skilled and unskilled labor, "the white man's debt to the
negro", African Americans in Philadelphia, illiteracy, African Americans in
public schools, crime, and more. Constributors include Booker T. Washington,
W.E.B. DuBois, B.F. Lee, etc.
$35.00

2. [African Americana [Black Dialect] Childs, Mary Fairfax. De Namin’ of de
Twins and Other Sketches From the Cotton Land. Illustrated by Edward H.
Potthast. New York: B.W. Dodge & Company, 1908. First edition. 8vo.
139pp. Rather elaborate green cloth illustrated binding showing the old cabin,
banjos, cotton bolls, etc.
The author's preface to this collection of dreadful poetry tells us that many
black people "...still feel the loss of those old plantation days, when they
rejoiced in the freedom [!] of 'cabin, 'taters and possum'...with the assurance
that in sickness, and in health, 'Ole Marstah and ole Miss' would comfort and
support them."
In addition, the book is dedicated "To the United Daughters of the
Confederacy, scattered far and wide throughout our goodly land..."
Near fine with a nice, bright cover.
$45.00

3. [African Americana - Black dialect] McNeill, John Charles. Lyrics From
Cotton Land. Charlotte, N.C.: Stone Publishing Co. (1922). First edition.
Small 8vo. 190pp. with one page of publisher's ads. Photo frontis of the
author. Bound in red and white checkered cloth, which I suppose was meant
to evoke "Mammy's ol' kerchief" or some such. Front cover with mounted
color illustration of "happy darkies" picking cotton.
Although this book is from the 1920s, it has the look and feel of a volume
from thirty years before. The illustrations in the text are by the likes of A.B.
Frost, Kemble, etc., famous for their 1890s cartoons of "coons," etc. I wonder
if the author paid any royalties for the use of the drawings, or if he just stole
them. The drawings are certainly better than the poetry.
A fine copy in a nice example of a cloth binding made out of everyday cloth.
$35.00

4. [Auto Travel] Platt, Dan Fellows. Through Italy With Car and Camera. New
York & London: G. P. Putnam's Sons, 1908. First edition. 9" x 6". 486pp.
Blue cloth with gilt lettering. Light soiling to front board, else nice VG+
condition. This copy signed and briefly inscribed by the author on the second
leaf. Much of the book is concerned with the author's sightseeing, but also
with commentary on the travails of early automobile travel.
$45.00

5. [Aviation] Consolidator. Vol I, Number 4. December, 1936. San Diego, CA:
Consolidated Aircraft Corporation, 1937. 11.75" x 8.5". 40pp. Stapled color
illustrated wrappers. Fine condition; with a plain paper protective cover stapled
on. An in - house magazine for employees of the legendary aircraft
manufacturer. With articles on the firm's staff, Consolidated products, flying
clubs, staff athletic teams, tips for employees regarding unemplyment
insurance, obituaries, and much more. With numerous black & white photo
illustrations and many advertisements for San Diego area businesses.
Consolidated became famous, during the '20s and '30s, for its line of flying
boats. The most successful of the Consolidated patrol boats was the PBY
Catalina, which was produced throughout World War II and used extensively
by the Allies. Equally famous was the B-24 Liberator, a heavy bomber which,
like the Catalina, saw action in both the Pacific and European theaters.
$35.00

6. [Books About Books] Lot of 110 issues of The Month at Goodspeed's.
Boston: Goodspeed's Book Shop, 1931 - 1964. Various sizes. Each bound in
glossy stapled wrappers. The lot in near fine condition with just a few
exceptions. A collection of antiquarian bookseller's catalogs issued by one of
the preminent firms of the twentieth century American book trade. Each issue
has an illustrated front wrapper and several internal illustrations, and includes
extensive and scholarly descriptions for each item.
$100.00

7. [Books About Books] Rare Books, Orignal Drawings, Autograph Letters and
Manuscripts Collected By the Late A. Edward Newton. New York: Parke - Bernet
Galleries, Inc., 1941. Three 10.5" x 7.25" volumes, plus the smaller and scarcer
tribute / prospectus volume. Each bound in blue paper covered boards, in
dust wrappers. A near fine condition set; each entry has the ink price realized
written in the margin. The jackets have a small bit of edge wear and rubbing.
The sale of Newton's literature collection was one of the highlight rare book
and manuscript auctions of the 20th century.
$100.00

ZAEHNSDORF'S ART OF BOOKBINDING IN
FINE BINDING
8. [Book Binding] Zaehnsdorf, Joseph W. The Art of Bookbinding. London:
George Bell & Sons, 1880. First edition. 5.25" x 7.75". 187pp., with index
and a glossary. With many text and full page illustrations.
One of the classic works on the subject. This copy has recently been bound
by Sean Richards at Byzantium Studios. Sean is certainly one of the most
skilled binders working today, and his sensitivity to appropriate period design is
second to none.
This is a very elegant but sturdy binding of brick red morocco, with a giltstamped spine in compartments.

There is a faint 1880 acquisition stamp on the title leaf, else an internally very
fine copy in a beautiful, as new modern fine binding.
$200.00

9. Chekhov, Anton. Translated by Stark Young. The Sea Gull. New York:
Charles Scribner's Sons, 1939. First edition thus. 8" x 5.5". 145pp. Blue cloth
with gilt lettering, in dust wrapper. Near fine condition. The jacket is bright,
but has a little edge wear and a slightly darkened spine. This copy signed and
briefly inscribed by the translator on the first leaf. Young was an American
teacher, playwright, novelist, painter, literary critic, translator, essayist and all
around renaissance man. he is perhaps best known as the author of the Civil
War novel So Red the Rose. He also to the agrarian manifesto I'll Take My

Stand. Young was inducted into the American Theater Hall of Fame, as well as
the New York University Hall of Fame. He was the recipient of Creative Arts
Medallion from Brandeis University and the Southeastern Theatre Conference's
Distinguished Career Award. Additionally, he received the Order of the Crown
of Italy for a series of lectures on American theater. He gave them in Italian as
a Westinghouse Lecturer in Italy. He served on the board of New York
University and was a theater critic for the New York Times.
$225.00

The much-loved and admired
author-illustrator of
many children's classics
10. [Children’s Books – Eric Carle] The Art of
Eric Carle. New York: Philomel Books
(1996). First edition. 9" x 11.25". 125p with
index. Many illustrations of Carle's work
from his earliest days, through the book
illustrations which brought him fame and
fortune. Many photos of Carle, and his family
and colleagues.
Fine condition; fine dust jacket.
This copy is signed on the title page: "For
Cate - Eric Carle."
Surprisingly, there do not seem to be any
other signed copies of this first printing being
offered on line.
$165.00

11. [China] (J.R.). Dag - Bok. Öfver en Resa Till Fots aren 1819 och 1820 fran
Manchao, pa On Hainan till Canton. Stockholm: Fr. B. Nestius, 1828. 6.75" x
4.25". 203pp. Quarter leather with marbled paper covered boards. Light
rubbing to corners and boards, one small hole on the first blank, else VG+
condition. A Swedish translation from the English diary of a journey overland
through the Maritime Provinces of China from Manchao, on the south coast of
Hainan, to Canton, published in London in 1822. The author was supercargo
of the English ship "Friendship" which was shipwrecked on the island of
Hainan situated on China's Southeastern coast. The crew were saved and
continued by foot along the shores to Canton. Includes an appendix with
Milne's account on book printing in China. See Lust 227 and Cordier BS 308.

[BOUND WITH:] Spittler, Ludwig Timotheus. Historia om Revolutionen i
Danmark ar 1660. Örebro, [Sweden]: Nils Magnus Lindh, 1809.
$100.00

12. [Construction] American Builder and Building Age. Chicago: American
Builder Publishing Corporation, 1931. 11.75" x 8.75". 106pp. Color illustrated
stapled wrappers. Fine condition. This periodical contains articles the building
industry, woodworking, home building innovations such as garage radiators
and storm sashes, home design, apartment house styles, a house of the month
column, and more.
$20.00

13. [Dams] Lot of eight official reports related to the Chief Joseph Dam.
Seattle: Corps of Engineers, U. S. Army, Seattle District, 1949 - 1954. 10.5" x
8". Stapled sheets with heavy paper covers. The lot in nice VG+ condition.
Some of the original tipped in photos are loose, but nothing appears to be
lacking. These reports include the proceedings of the consulting board
meetings, which are principally about the Columbia River dam's design, a
report on the rupture of some dam cells, reports on slides in the dam area, etc.
With many foldout plates and charts, and tipped - in black & white
photograph. With an ownership signature and a stamp of eminent geotechnical
engineer Neil Twelker.
$60.00

14. Dunne, J. W. An Experiment With Time. London: A. & C. Black, Ltd.,
1927. First edition. 8.5" x 5.5". 208pp. Blue cloth with gilt spine lettering, in
dust wrapper. Near fine condition. The jacket has a little darkening and a
tape repaired chip at the bottom of the spine. This book by a British soldier,
aeronautical engineer and philosopher explores the subjects of precognitive
dreams and a theory of time which he later called Serialism. The book was
widely read and his ideas were explored by many other authors, especially by
Jorge Luis Borges, John Buchan, H.G. Wells, Graham Greene, James Hilton,
Vladimir Nabokov, Rumer Godden and J.B. Priestley, who called the book
"one of the most fascinating, most curious, and perhaps the most important
books of this age." The astrophysicist Sir Arthur Eddington wrote to Dunne

agreeing with him about his idea of Serialism. In 1981, the science journal New
Scientist published a positive review of the book. In a 1998 letter to the New
York Times, mathematician Marc Groz noted that physicist Stephen Hawking’s
concept of “imaginary time” was predated by Dunne. This first edition is very
uncommon, especially in dust wrapper.
$250.00
15. Figgis, Darrell. AE. (George W. Russell). A Study of a Man and a Nation.
New York: Dodd, Mead & Company, 1916. First American edition. 7.25" x
4.75". 159pp. Blue cloth with gilt spine lettering. Near fine condition. A
good analysis of the life and work of the noted Irish mystic, theosophist and
pacifist. With the ownership signature of William Joseph Donovan, American
military hero and founder of the O.S.S., the predecessor of the CIA. Donovan
was known to have a strong interest in Ireland and its people.
$50.00

16. [Food - Doughnuts] Brown, Joe E. You Said a Mouthful. (Doughnut
Corp. of America, 1944). 8vo. Illustrated wraps. 31pp. With photos and
cartoons, etc.
Brown's account of entertaining the troops overseas, along with a few
doughnut-related anecdotes and pictures of him eating doughnuts in various
locales, including Chungking (with chopsticks, surprise surprise).
Rest of the book contains Doughnut riddles and quizzes (*"What Do You
Know About Donuts?"), Donuts and Jive (Secret to success for a teen-age
party: Serve doughnuts), and an important and detailed list of Rules for
Dunking.
The traditional spelling "doughnut" and the more casual "donut" are used
interchangeably throughout the text.

Printed on cheap paper, little better than newsprint. Still a pretty nice and fresh
copy of this amusing doughnut promotional piece.
The front cover shows a smiling cartoon Brown riding across the desert in an
anthropomorphic jeep ...and he's about to take the first bite of a very large
doughnut.
$25.00

Early Menu for the Legendary Lido in Paris
17. [Food - Menus - Paris] Lido Cabaret Restaurant menus. Champs-Elysees. Paris.
One sheet folded to 11" x 8". Printed on glossy heavy stock. Nice and clean
example.
Founded in 1946 shortly after the end of the war, today the Lido remains the
most famous nightclub in the world, renowned for its spectacular variety
shows and famous guest performers.
Clearly the show and the glitz were the main attractions...the menu is rather
simple by French standards, with a couple of Prix Fix dinners and a modest
selection of ala carte fish, meats, soups, salads, vegetables and desserts.
$40.00

18. [Food - Seattle Cook Books] Donnelly, Achsa P; and Janet P.
Tourtellotte, comps. Cooking For Connoisseuers as Theresa Capell Does It. Seattle:
The Seattleite, Inc. (1930). First and only edition. 12mo. 40pp. Bound in
patterned paper covered boards with a mounted title label on front cover. The
pattern is pretty strange...looks like wraiths or some kind of spirits dancing
around
on
a
checkerboard
background.
The editors identify Ms.
Capell as "Seattle's
leading cateress" which
may or may not have
been true. I found a lot
of these recipes to be
somewhat
alarming,
with odd combinations
of ingredients, and a
seeming tendency to be
too clever. And some
of it just sounds
overwhelming...e.g. lamb
chops stuffed with
sweetbreads, sausages
wrapped in bacon...or
jellied
consommé
topped with caviarinfused
whipped
cream...
The last few pages of
the little book list Ms. Capell's recommended brands for various prepared
foods, including many which have stood the test of time such as Best Foods
Mayonnaise [aka Hellman's if you live back East].

The last section gives her list of "where to buy" your groceries, which includes
many long-vanished stores but also lists Buddy Squirrel's Nut Shop, where
three generations of my family bought "all kinds of nuts" from the 1920s to
their closing some 60 years later. Fine condition.
$60.00
19. [Food - Salads] Shircliffe, Arnold. The Edgewater Beach Hotel Salad Book.
Chicago: Hotel Monthly Press (1926). Second printing. December 1926. 10"
x 7". 265pp. Many color photo illustrations.
Arnold Shircliffe (d. 1952) was a major figure in American food and dining
history. He began his career as a railroad dining car manager in 1902. For
many years he was catering director for the fabled Edgewater Beach Hotel in
Chicago, and later was manager of Grayling's Restaurant in the Wrigley
Building.
He was also an avid student of food and restaurant history, and starting in the
20s accumulated a very fine collection of rare culinary printed matter, including
cook books and an astounding collection of some 14,000 menus.
The Edgewater Beach Hotel Salad Book is one of the most attractively produced
cook books of the 20th century...bound in a very elegant embossed buckram,
with attractive text and layout, and wonderful color photo renderings of what
many of the fancy (and sometimes fussy) salads looked like. Here we are
speaking of individual portioned "composed" salads on salad plates, rather
than the usual variations on a tossed salad we see offered in most restaurants
today.
This is certainly the nicest and most desirable copy of this book we have ever
handled. The book itself is in very fine condition and is also in the very rare
dust jacket, which has a bit of soiling and a few tears, but is VG+...and it is
offered in the original publisher's drop box...the first we have ever seen or
heard of such a box.
And to top it all off, this copy is signed on the half-title by Shircliffe.
$250.00

20. [Food - Weather Bird Press - Vance Gerry] Quayles, Bunston. Hearty
Fare: A Book of Cookery Recipes For Gentlemen. Weather Bird Press, 1990.
Limited edition, one of only 150 copies. 12mo. 35pp. Gilt-stamped cloth
spine over paper boards. Fine condition in fine just jacket.
Attractive little book from Vance Gerry's press, one of many food & drink
titles he issued. The recipes in the book are along the lines of what has come
to be called "comfort food"...in his preface, the author indicates that his
motivation for writing the book: "In this time of nouvelle cuisine and other
contemporary trends in cooking a gentleman needs a reminder of simple and
pleasing dishes..."
Each chapter has a nice woodcut heading.
This copy is signed on the half title by Vance Gerry.
This particular title seems to be quite scarce on the market these days...we
could find no copies being offered for sale on line.
$125.00

21. [Guano] Pacific Guano Company. San Francisco: Buswell & Co., Printers,
186 -. 5.25" x 9.5". Engraved stock certificate, printed on one side only. Fine
condition; unused. Beautifully printed, with decorative lettering, a central eagle
illustration, and decorative fields and borders. Incorporated in June, 1858, the
Pacific Guano Company was among the first firms dedicated to providing
guano as fertilizer to the American agricultural industry. Members of the
Crowell and the Shiverick families in Massachusetts founded the company with
the help of an established business and built a factory in Woods Hole on Cape
Cod, where the firm thrived for decades.
$75.00

22. [Kent, Rockwell] Melville, Herman. Moby Dick or the Whale. New York:
Random House, 1930. First Trade Edition. 7" x 5.5". 825pp. Black decorated
cloth covered boards with silver title and whale illustration. With a small bit of
edge wear and rubbing to the silver, partially removed bookplate, else nice
VG+ condition. With magnificent illustrations after woodcuts by Rockwell
Kent.
$125.00

23. [Military History] Yindrich, Jan. Fortress Tobruk. London: Ernest Benn
Limited, 1951. First edition. 7.25" x 4.75". 214pp. Orange cloth, in dust
wrapper. Near fine condition. VG+ (price clipped) jacket. This copy signed
and inscribed by the author on the first leaf. A first hand account of the
legendary WW II North African campaign by one of the "Desert Rats."
$50.00

24. [Mining] Small archive of material related to the Alice Gold and Silver Mining Co.
Walkerville, Montana: 1897. Five items: Four payment receipts on company
billheads for timber and for ore hauling services and one large (29" x 21")
folding chart of the company's expenditures for July, 1897. Each are signed by
the superintendent and by the payee. With 62 hand filled rows, with
corresponding text in 8 columns. The superintendent, Thomas W. Buzzo has
signed at the top of the chart. The Alice Gold and Silver Mining Company's
headquarters were in Salt Lake City, Utah.
$60.00

25. [Montana] Laws, Resolutions and Memorials of the Territory of Montana, Passed at
the Fourteenth Regular Session of the Legislative Assembly... Helena, Montana: Robert
E. Fisk, 1885. 8.25" x 5.5". 251pp. Full calf with red and black leather labels.
Light rubbing, one label partially missing, else VG+ condition. The label on
the front board identifies this copy as having belonged to F. K. Armstrong,
president of the council and representative of Gallatin county. An interesting
session in Montana's legal history. With laws passed regarding the adulteration
of butter and cheese, cattle branding, indigent blind persons, fences, hurdy
houses and dances, the state militia, prize fighting, poaching, and much more.
$75.00

26. [Photography] Palmquist, Peter E. with Lincoln Kilian. The Photographers of
the Humboldt Bay Region [1850 - 1870]. Arcata, CA: Peter E. Palmquist, 1985 1987. Five 10 " x 8.5" volumes. Each bound in glossy illustrated wrappers. A
VG+ / near fine condition set. With numerous photo illustrations. Each
volume signed by Peter Palmquist. The eminent historian's study of the
photographic practitioners in Northern California in the mid - nineteenth
century.
$60.00

27. [Prison] Lawes, Warden Lewis E. Sing Sing. [No place]: Privately
Published, 1933. First edition. 6.75" x 4.75". 27pp. Stapled illustrated
wrappers. Snall rust spots along the staples, else near fine condition. Lawes
was warden at Sing Sing for 21 years and a proponent of prison reform.
During his tenure at the prison he supervised the executions of 303 prisoners.
This booklet is a sketch of the prison’s history and facilities and what life was
like for the prisoners. With black & white photo illustrations.
$35.00

28. Proust, Marcel. The Past Recaptured. New York: Albert & Charles Boni,
1932. First American edition. 7.5" x 4.75". 402pp. Black patterned cloth with a
beige cloth spine with a paper spine label, in dust wrapper. Corners a bit
rubbed, spine a bit darkened, else near fine condition. The nice VG+ jacket
has light edge wear, but is generally in very nice VG+ condition. With the
$3.00 price on the front flap intact. The final volume of Proust's master work,
translated by Frederick A. Blossom.
$150.00

29. [Seattle Police Department] Conn, Officer Joy A,, editor. History of the
Seattle Police Department, 1987. Seattle: Seattle Police Department, 1987. First
edition. 11" x 8.5". 127pp. Bound in blue cloth, with a silver embossed badge
on the front board. Fine condition. A very uncommon book. It includes
many interesting photographs, chapters on the police detective department, the
court, the traffic squad, prominent athletes of the Seattle Police Department,
neighborhood precincts, etc.
$65.00

30. Sims, Doris, editor. Galer, Robert Edward. The Kuay. Seattle,
Washington: The Kuay Publishing Association, Queen Anne High School,
1931. 10" x 6.5". Blue and gold embossed boards. Many signatures and
greetings, hinges weak, a few soiled pages. Overall a VG+ copy. With the
usual black & white illustrations after photographs of students, sports teams &
clubs, etc. This edition of this yearbook was the senior year of Robert Edward
Galer. Galer was a legendary Marine Corps fighter pilot and later Brigadier
General. He won the Medal of Honor "for conspicuous heroism and courage
above and beyond the call of duty as leader of a marine fighter squadron in
aerial combat with enemy Japanese forces in the Solomon Islands area." He
individually shot down 11 enemy bomber and fighter aircraft over a period of
29 days. Galer was also awarded the Navy Cross, Legion of Merit with Combat
"V," Distinguished Flying Cross with one Gold Star, Purple Heart, Air Medal
with 10 Gold Stars, and the British Distinguished Flying Cross. This yearbook
has Galer's autograph twice as 'Bob Galer' in the basketball team section of the
yearbook.
$35.00
31. [Tobey, Mark] Momoo Kitagawa. Translated by Roy Andrew Miller. The
Muro - Ji. An Eighth Century Japanese Temple, Its Art and History. Tokyo: Bijutsu
Shuppan - Sha, (1954). First edition thus.
13.75" x 10". 14pp. of text, plus
56 black & white photographic plates. Beige cloth stamped in rust red, in dust
wrapper. Fine condition. The jacket has a one inch chip on the bottom edge
of the front panel, else VG+ condition. The photographs are by Ken Domon.
A good study of the Omoto school temple of Shingon Buddhism, located in
the city of Uda, Nara, Japan. This copy bears the ownership signature of
Pacific Northwest painter Mark Tobey on the first leaf. Tobey's work was
heavily influenced by Japanese art and philosophy.
$75.00

32. [Washington State Politics] Newell, Gordon. Rogues, Buffoons & Statesmen.
The Inside Story of Washington's Capital City and the Hilarious History of 120 Years of
State Politics. Seattle: Hangman Press as Presented By Superior Publishing
Company, 1975. First edition. 10" x 7". 506pp., plus index. Illustrated cloth
boards. Light rubbing to the corners, else near fine condition. With black &
white photo illustrations. A chronological history of politicians in the state of
Washington by a noted Pacific Northwest historian.
$25.00

